
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 12 March 2015 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Special Pension 
Fund Committee held on 3 December 2014 and Pension Fund 
Committee held on 4 December 2014. 

 

 
4 Reports of the Section 151 Officer: -  
4a To Establish a Local Pension Board Administering Authority.  (For 

Information)   
10 - 26 

4b Hosting the Class AGM 23-24 June 2015.   27 - 29 
4c Cessation of Contracting Out / Reconciliation of Guaranteed Minimum 

Pensions.   
30 - 34 

4d City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Business Plan 2015/16.   35 - 47 
 
5 Exclusion of the Public. 48 - 51 
 
6 Presentation(s) of the Fund Managers.  
6a Partners Group - Global Property.    
6b Schroders - UK Property.    
 
7 Independent Co-Advisors' Reports.  (For Information) 52 - 68 
 
8 Reports of the Section 151 Officer: -  
8a Global Private Equity Asset Allocation.   69 - 135 
8b Investment Summary.  (For Information)   136 - 149 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
5 March 2015  

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636016 
 
 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (6) 
 
Councillors: 
 
Labour Councillors: 4 

Phil Downing  (Vice Chair) Rob C Stewart (Chair) 

Clive E Lloyd Mark Thomas 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillor: 1 

John Newbury  

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

D Gareth Sullivan  

 
Co-opted Neath Port Talbot Councillor: 1 

Peter A Rees  

 
Officers: 

Dean Taylor – Director of Corporate Services 

Mike Hawes – Head of Financial Services 

Jeff Dong - Finance 

Nigel Havard – Directorate Lawyers 

Democratic Services 

Archives 

 
 
Independent Investment Advisors: 
 

Noel Mills 

Valentin
[...]
 same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor P Downing (Vice-Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J Newbury 
 

D G Sullivan 
 

M Thomas 
 

Officers:   
   
J Dong - Chief Treasury and Technical Officer 
D Smith - Directorate Lawyer  
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
   
ALSO PRESENT: 
   
N Mills  - Independent Investment Advisor  
V Furniss  - Independent Investment Advisor  
J Finch - JLT Group 
G Hopgood - JLT Group 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E Lloyd, R C Stewart and  
P A Rees.    
 

30 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor P Downing - Agenda as a whole - my brother works for the Council and 
contributes to the Pension Fund. 
  
NOTED that Councillor P Downing had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in this respect. 
  
Councillor J Newbury - I am in receipt of a Council pension as a widower of Eileen 
Newbury who was a retired employee of the City and County of Swansea Pension 
Fund - personal. 
  
Councillor D G Sullivan - Agenda as a whole - I receive a Local Government Pension 
administered by the former Dyfed County Council - personal. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (03.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Councillor M Thomas - Agenda as a whole - I and my wife are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.   
  
NOTED that Councillor M Thomas had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in respect of his wife.   
 

31 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business.  
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
  

32 INVESTING IN INFRASTRUCTURE - THE APPOINTMENT OF AN 
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER PROCESS.  (FOR INFORMATION) 
 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Group provided a ‘for information’ report on the 
appointment of an Infrastructure Manager Process.  Details of the procurement 
process, long-listing and short-listing process were provided.   
 

33 THE APPOINTMENT OF AN INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER. 
 
J Finch and G Hopgood of JLT Group advised the Committee regarding 
infrastructure, asset types and risk and return. 
  
The Chair advised that four candidate companies had been short-listed.  The 
Committee interviewed four candidate companies for the position of Infrastructure 
Manager. 
  
NOTED that the JLT Group representatives left the room during deliberations. 
  
RESOLVED that Hastings be appointed as Infrastructure Managers.   
  
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor P Downing (Vice-Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

 
 

C E Lloyd 
 

J Newbury 
 

 
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Co-opted Member: 
   
Councillor P A Rees   
 
Officers: 
 
J Dong  - Chief Treasury and Technical Officer  
D Smith - Directorate Lawyer  
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
   
Also present:   
   
N Mills  - Independent Investment Adviser  
V Furniss - Independent Investment Adviser 

 

 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R C Stewart,  
D G Sullivan and M Thomas.   
 

35 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 

Councillor P Downing - Agenda as a whole - my brother works for the Council and 
contributes to the Pension Fund. 

NOTED that Councillor P Downing had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in this respect.   

Councillor J Newbury - I am in receipt of a Council pension as the widower of Eileen 
Newbury who was a retired employee of the City and County of Swansea Pension 
Fund - personal. 

Page 5



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

36 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on 
18 September 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
  

37 EXISTENCE CHECKS FOR OVERSEAS PENSIONERS. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which sought to 
approve the undertaking of existence checks for overseas pensioners. 

It was outlined that the Pension Fund merely relied on being notified of a death of a 
pensioner by someone either related or connected to the pensioner.  This can lead 
to a delay in the notification and often resulted in overpayment of the pension which 
[...]
nge rate and causes 
minimal delay in the international transfer process between the payment date of the 
pension and the date the pension is credited to the pensioner’s bank account.  
Evidence provided from other Local Government Pension Fund Managers who use 
the Western Union Business Solutions facility confirmed that the international 
payment process provided is far quicker than that provided through other facilitators.  
In addition, the Pension Fund will also receive support and an online facility which 
allows greater control over pensioner information, including the opportunity to 
suspend or cancel a payment if a notification of death is received after the closing 

Page 6



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

date of the pension payroll.  It was noted that currently there was no charge to the 
Pension Fund by Citibank and Western Union Business Solutions also make no 
charge for facilitating international payments.   

RESOLVED that: 

 (1)      Western Union Business Solutions be approved to provide a service to the 
  Pension Fund to carry out existence checks for overseas pensioners;  

 (2)      International pension payments are subsequently paid via Western Union 
 Business Solutions.  

38 CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented the City and County of Swansea 
Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 for approval.  It was outlined that the City and 
County of Swansea Pension Fund accounts form a distinct and separate component 
of the Statement of Accounts of the City and County of Swansea as a whole and 

these were presented to Council on 30
th
 September 2014.  In line with best practice, 

the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund has always produced a separate 
annual report to augment the information contained within the Financial Statements 
which is now a statutory requirement.  It was added that the Wales Audit Office had 
always audited the Pension Fund accounts as part of the overall accounts of the 
whole Authority.  However, since 2008/09, the accounts had been subject to a 
separate audit where the Wales Audit Office will also review the annual report.  The 
Annual Report 2013/14 was provided at Appendix 1.   

The officer summarised the report in detail and Members asked questions in relation 
to the report, which were responded to accordingly.  Discussions centred around the 
following: 

•        Increased membership of the Pension Fund. 

•        Implications for the Pension Fund as a result of potential early    
retirement/voluntary redundancy or redundancy of members. 

•         How the Pension Fund ranks alongside other pension funds in Wales. 

•        The high level of performance fees during the previous financial year as a result 
of outperformance. 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 be approved. 

Page 7



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

39 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
 

40 PRESENTATIONS - FUND MANAGERS. 
 
(1)       A joint presentation was provided by Hannah Tobin and Craig McDonald on 
 behalf of Harborvest-Global.  
  
(2)       A joint presentation was provided by Jason Freeman, Hugh Briscoe           
 and Huw Roberts of Goldman Sachs.   
  
           Questions in relation to the content of the presentations were asked at the 
 end of each presentation by the Committee and responses were    provided 
 by the respective fund Managers.   
  
           The contents of the presentations were noted and the Chair thanked         
 each of the fund Managers for attending the meeting. 
 

41 INVESTMENT SUMMARY. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer provided a “for information” report which 
presented the investment performance for the quarter year ended 30 September 
2014.  Attached at Appendix 1 of the report were the quarterly investment 
summaries for the Pension Fund for the quarter ended 30 September 2014. 
  

42 INDEPENDENT INVESTMENT CO-ADVISORS' REPORTS. 
 
The report presented the economic update and market commentary from the 
perspective of the appointed Independent Investment Advisers.  Mr N Mills provided 
an economic and market update and Mr V Furniss provided an investment report for 
the quarter ended 30 September 2014.   
  
The content of each report was noted by the Committee and the Independent 
Advisers were thanked for their reports.   
  

Page 8



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.23 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 9



Report of the Section 151 Officer    
 

Pension Fund Committee - 12 March 2015 
 

TO ESTABLISH A LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
AS ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY  

 
 
Purpose: To inform Pension Fund Committee of the Administering 

Authority’s proposals to establish a Local Pension Board 
in line with LGPS (Amendment) (Governance) 
Regulations 2015 

 
Report Author:         J Dong 
 
Finance Officer:       M Hawes 
 
Legal Officer:           N Havard 
 
Access to Services Officer: S Leyshon 
 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
 
1  Background  
 1.1 The Pension Fund Committee received a report in June 2014, 

informin
[...]
 under an obligation to escalate 
the breach. 

 
63. The appropriate internal route for escalation is to the Monitoring Officer and  

the Section 151 Officer.   
 
64. The Board may report concerns to the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board for 

consideration subsequent to, but not instead of, using the appropriate internal 
route for escalation.  

 
65. Board members are also subject to the requirements to report breaches of law 

under the Act and the Code  
 
Review of terms of reference 

 
66. The Council and Board may review the operation of and Terms of Reference   

periodically.  
 

67. These Terms of Reference were adopted on 3rd March 2015  
 
 
 
����������������. 
Signed on behalf of the Administering Authority 
 
 
 
���������������� 
Signed on behalf of the Board 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



Report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Pension Fund Committee – 12 March 2015 
 

HOSTING THE CLASS AGM 23 - 24 JUNE 2015 
 

Purpose: 
 

To approve that the City and County of Swansea 
Pension Fund hosts the CLASS AGM. 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To enable organisation and publicity for the event 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  
 

1) The hosting of the CLASS AGM on 23 - 24 June 2015 be approved. 
 
Report Author: Lynne Miller 
  
Finance Officer: Jeffrey Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Nigel Havard 
 
 
Euros Owen 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The City and County of Swansea Pension Fund’s administration system 

is provided by Heywood, the leading supplier of pension administration 
software for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  

 
1.2 The Fund is part of a consortium known as the CLASS (Computerised 

Local Authority Superannuation System) Group, which was set up in the 
mid 1970’s and consists of local government pension funds and 
Heywood.  The group’s prime purpose is to collaborate to provide 
efficient and effective pension administration for the LGPS. 

 
1.3 Each year, the CLASS Group holds an AGM which is hosted by one of 

the Pension Funds in the group.  The Fund has been approached to host 
the AGM this year on 23 – 24 June.  

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4b



2.0 Main Body of Report 
 
2.1 The City and County of Swansea Pension Fund has previously hosted 

the CLASS AGM three times in 1999, 2006 at the Dylan Thomas Centre 
and in 2011 at the Guildhall, before refurbishment. 

 
2.2 Initially a one-day event, the AGM has now expanded to two days and 

allows for demonstrations of pension software and systems, 
presentations on topical matters and two AGMs for the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and for the Police and Fire Pension 
Schemes. An evening function is also provided on the first night. 

 
2.3 The event is attended by other members of the CLASS Group 

representing all areas of the United Kingdom. 
 
2.4 The event’s programme is arranged by the CLASS Management Team.  

The event is free as the costs are met through the fees paid to Heywood 
in connection with the pension administration system and sponsorship 
which is arranged by Heywood; however, any overnight accommodation 
costs are met by the individual Pension Funds in attendance.  

 
2.5 Facilitating the event would be the responsibility of the Pension Fund.  

The Fund would be required to provide a meeting venue, lunch and 
refreshments for the two day event and initial enquiries have indicated it 
could be accommodated in the Guildhall committee rooms, Lord Mayor’s 
Reception Room and George Hall.   

 
2.6 The Fund would also be required to arrange an evening function on the 

first night.  Initial enquiries have been made with hotels in the area; 
however this will not be pursued until approval to host is given  

 
2.7 The cost to host the business side of the event in the Guildhall and 

Brangwyn complex is estimated at £11,000 and it has been confirmed by 
Heywood that sponsorship raised will be sufficient to cover the whole 
event, including the evening function. 

 
2.8 Swansea has proven to be a popular destination for the event in the past 

and the Fund should be proud that it has been approached to host again 
this year. If approved, hosting the event would bring the usual benefits of 
promoting the city and wider area. 

 
3.0 General Issues 
 
3.1 There are no general issues.  
  
4.0 Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
  There are no equality or engagement implications associated with this 
  report. 
 

Page 28



  5.0 Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 

 
Appendices:  None 
 

Page 29



Report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Pension Fund Committee – 12 March 2015 
 

CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT / RECONCILATION OF 
GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSIONS 

 
Purpose: 
 

To approve the purchase of software to assist 
with the reconciliation of Guaranteed Minimum 
Pensions (GMPs) against those held by HMRC, 
the parameters of the GMP reconciliation and 
appointment of a temporary Grade 4 Assistant 
Pensions Officer. 
  

Reason for Decision:  
 

To  mitigate the risk of potentially significant 
pension overpayments 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  

 
1) The purchase of GMP Reconciliation software is approved  

 
    2)           A tolerance level of £2.00 per week difference in the GMP is used 

where there is a discrepancy 
 

3)    3)           Where overpayments to pensioners are identified, the pensions are 
corrected but not recovered  

 
4)    4)           An existing Grade 4 is re-graded to Grade 6 and an additional Grade 4 

appointed for the duration of the exercise.            
  
 
Report Author: Lynne Miller 
  
Finance Officer: Jeffrey Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Nigel Havard 
 
 
Euros Owen 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 

[...]

 

• Updating any records that match or are within a given tolerance 
 

• Reducing the possibility of a data protection breach 
 

• Accelerating the investigation process by indicating the likely cause of 
any mismatch 

 
2.12 The software would be charged per annum of use, based on the number 

of deferred and pensioner members in the Fund.  Based on the current 
20,500 deferred and pensioner members, the cost would be £9,225 
(£0.45 per member) per annum. 

 
2.13  It is also anticipated that the software will also support the reconciliation 

of active members which will be available from HMRC from 2017.  
Heywood’s have confirmed that the same per member charge will apply.              

 
 
3.0 General Issues 
 
3.1 There are no general issues.  
  
 
4.0 Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
  There are no equality or engagement implications associated with this 
  report. 

 
  

  5.0 Financial Implications 
 

5.1 If the GMP held on the pension administration system does not reconcile 
with that held by HMRC there is the potential of significant pension 
overpayments. 

 
5.2 The software solution is an add-on to existing software at a cost of 

£9,225 per annum for the duration of the exercise.   If approved, an 
Initiation request form will be forwarded to the Procurement Section.  

 
 

Page 33



5.3  A Grade 4 existing member of staff receives temporary higher grade 
duties and an additional member of staff at Grade 4 be appointed to 
assist in the reconciliation exercise. 

 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications 
 
Background Papers:  None 

 
Appendices:  None 
 

Page 34



  

 
Report of the Section 151 Officer 

 
Pension Fund Committee – 12 March 2015 

 
CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16 

 
Purpose: 
 

To provide a working framework for the Pension Fund’s 
programme of work for 2015/16  
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To approve the outlined work programme. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

Recommendation: That The City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Annual 
Business Plan 2015/16 is noted and approved 

 
Report Author: Jeffrey Dong 
  
Finance Officer: Mike Hawes 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Nigel Havard 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 

 
 

 Business Plan 2015/16 
 

1 Background 
1.1 In line with best practice, the Pension Fund produces a business plan to 

inform its work programme for the forthcoming 12 month period. The 
business plan for 2015/16 is attached.at Appendix 1.  
 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The Pension Fund Committee is asked to note and approve the attached 
business plan for the year 2015/16 noting the timescale and responsibility 
for key action points throughout the year. The document is a dynamic 
document and will be revised and amended throughout the year as 
necessary. 

3 Legal Implications 
3.1 The relevant legal provisions and guidance are set out in the Appendix. 
  
4 Financial Implications 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
  
5 Equality and Engagement Implications 
5.1 There are no equality and engagement implications arising from this 

report. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4d



  

Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:  Appendix 1 – City and County of Swansea Pension Fund 
Annual Business Plan 2015/16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 36



  

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 

Pension Fund 

 

Annual Business Plan 

2015 16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



  

Local Government Pension Scheme 
City & County of Swansea 
 
Investment Business Plan 
 
 
1. Decision-making Framework 
 

The Pension Fund Committee have the delegated responsibility to manage the 
investment arrangements of the Fund to meet the overall investment objectives identified 
in the Statement of Investment Principles.  Investment decisions are taken by the 
[...]


 8b 14 

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Patrick Arran – Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 
Procurement (Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 
 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 5



2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 

requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 

 
2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 

are listed in Appendix A. 
 
2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 

test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal
[...]


Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 136

Agenda Item 8b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 140

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	03.2 - Minutes - 4 December 2014 (cleared)

	4a To Establish a Local Pension Board Administering Authority.  (For Information)
	4b Hosting the Class AGM 23-24 June 2015.
	4c Cessation of Contracting Out / Reconciliation of Guaranteed Minimum Pensions.
	4d City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Business Plan 2015/16.
	5 Exclusion of the Public.
	7 Independent Co-Advisors' Reports.  (For Information)
	8a Global Private Equity Asset Allocation.
	08a.2 - 3-3-2015 Swansea Update and Portfolio Analysis item8

	8b Investment Summary.  (For Information)
	08 b.1 - Month-End NAV Template item9
	08 b.2 - Investment Review Appendix 1 Continued




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor P Downing (Vice-Chair) presided  
 
Councillor(s): Councillor(s):  
   

J Newbury  M Thomas  
 
Officers:   
   
J Dong  - Chief Treasury and Technical Officer  
D Smith - Directorate Lawyer  
J Parkhouse  - Democratic Services Officer  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
N Mills  - Independent Investment Advisor  
V Furniss - Independent Investment Advisor  
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E Lloyd,  
R B Stewart, D G Sullivan and P A Rees. 
  

44 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor P Downing - agenda as a whole - my brother works for the Council and 
contributes to the Pension Fund. 
  
NOTED that Councillor P Downing had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in this respect.   
  
Councillor J Newbury - Minute No. 45 - Minutes and agenda as a whole - I am in 
receipt of a widower’s pension - personal. 
  
Councillor M Thomas - agenda as a whole - I and my wife are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme - personal. 
  
NOTED that Councillor M Thomas had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in respect of his wife. 
  



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (12.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

45 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Special Pension Fund Committee held on 3 
December 2014 and Pension Fund Committee held on 4 December 2014 be 
approved as correct records.  
  

46 TO ESTABLISH A LOCAL PENSION BOARD ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY.  
(FOR INFORMATION) 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a (for information) report which 
informed the Committee of the Administering Authority’s proposals to establish a 
Local Pension Board in line with LGPS (amendment) (Governance) Regulations 
2015.  It was noted that Council had agreed to establish a Local Pension Board, in 
line with the regulations, on 3 March 2015. 
  

47 HOSTING THE CLASS AGM 23-24 JUNE 2015. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which sought approval 
for the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund to host the CLASS AGM on 23-24 
June 2015.  Details of the proposed arrangements for the AGM were provided and it 
was outlined that the cost to host the business side of the event would be covered by 
Heywood, the leading supplier of pension administration software for the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, who were sponsoring the event. 
  
RESOLVED that the hosting of the CLASS AGM on 23-24 June 2015 be approved. 
  

48 CESSATION OF CONTRACTING OUT / RECONCILIATION OF GUARANTEED 
MINIMUM PENSIONS. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which sought approval 
of the purchase of software to assist with the reconciliation of guaranteed minimum 
pensions (GMPs) against those held by HMRC, the parameters of GMP 
reconciliation and appointment of a Temporary Grade 4 Assistant Pensions Officer. 
  
The Committee considered the information contained in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1)       the purchase of GMP reconciliation software be approved; 
  
(2)       a tolerance level of £2 per week difference in the GMP be used where       
 there is a discrepancy;  
  
(3)       where overpayments to pensioners are identified, the pensions are            
corrected but not recovered;  
  
(4)       an existing Grade 4 Officer be re-graded to Grade 6 and an additional        
 Grade 4 appointed for the duration of the exercise.  
  
 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (12.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

49 CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented the City and County of Swansea 
Pension Fund Business Plan 2015/16 which provided a working framework for the 
Pension Fund’s programme of work for 2015/16.   
  
It was added that in line with best practice, the Pension Fund produced a business 
plan to inform its work programme for the forthcoming 12 month period.  The 
Business Plan for 2015/16 was attached at Appendix 1. 
  
The Pension Fund was asked to note and approve the attached Business Plan for 
the Year 2015/16, noting the timescale and responsibility for key action points 
throughout the year.  The document was a dynamic document and will be revised 
and amended throughout the year as necessary. 
  
The Committee considered the information contained within the report.   
  
RESOLVED that the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Annual Business 
Plan 2015/16 be noted and approved. 
  

50 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

 (CLOSED SESSION) 
  

51 GLOBAL PRIVATE EQUITY ASSET ALLOCATION. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which sought approval 
to recommit to the appointed Global Private Equity Fund Manager.  
  
RESOLVED that the recommendation made in the report be approved. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (12.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

52 INVESTMENT SUMMARY.  (FOR INFORMATION) 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer provided a (for information) report which 
presented the investment performance for the quarter Year ended 31 December 
2014.  Attached at Appendix 1 of the report were the Quarterly Investment 
Summaries for the Pension Fund for the quarter ended 31 December 2014. 
 

53 PRESENTATION(S) OF THE FUND MANAGERS. 
 
(1)       A joint presentation was provided by Sergio Jovele and Rob Lamb on         
 behalf of Partners Group - Global Property. 
  
(2)       A joint presentation was provided by Graeme Rutter and Lyndon Bolton on 
 behalf of Schroders-UK Property. 
  
           Questions in relation to the content of the presentations were asked at       
 the end of each presentation by the Committee and responses were    
 provided by the respective Fund Managers. 
  
           The contents of the presentations were noted and the Chair thanked         
 each of the Fund Managers for attending the meeting.  
 

54 INDEPENDENT CO-ADVISORS' REPORTS.  (FOR INFORMATION) 
 
The report presented the economic update and market commentary from the 
perspective of the appointed Independent Investment Advisors.  Mr N Mills provided 
an economic and market update and Mr V Furniss provided an Investment Report for 
the quarter ended 31 December 2014. 
  
The content of each report was noted by the Committee and the Independent 
Advisors were thanked for their reports. 
  
 
The meeting ended at 11.50 am 
 
 

CHAIR 


